
Tracking No. 19020004 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Overhead Door - Repair and Replacement Services 
Bid No. 16-289 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc. 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc., 4123 
Progressive Ave, Lincoln, NE 68507 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission (hereinafter “Owners”), for the purpose of amending 
the Contract dated March 2, 2017 executed under City Resolution No. A-90254, and County Contract C-17-0021, 
dated January 24, 2017, and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on 
February 14, 2017 , for Unit Price – Overhead Door - Repair and Replacement Services, Bid No. 16-289, which is 
made a part of this amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is March 1, 2017 through February 28, 2019, with the option 
to renew for two (2) additional two (2) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and   

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1, 
2019 through February 28, 2021; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$100,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$60,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the 
term of this renewal shall not exceed $20,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the 
following language:  

OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that “Owner/s” shall include the 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission. 
Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the County” or “Building Commission”) 
in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders, specifications, insurance requirements, 
bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents which are a part of the Contract, it shall 
mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-
Lancaster County Public Building Commission.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and 
obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public 
Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable duties 
and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other of the 
Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the defaulting entity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City 
Resolution A-90254 and County Contract C-17-0021, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional two (2) year term beginning March 1,
2019 through February 28, 2021. 

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $100,000.00
without approval by the City of Lincoln. 

C-19-0098



Tracking No. 19020004 

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $60,000.00
without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the
term of this renewal shall not exceed $20,000.00 without approval by the Public Building
Commission.

5) The parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the
following language:  OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that
“Owner/s” shall include the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission.  Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the
County” or “Building Commission”) in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders,
specifications, insurance requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents
which are a part of the Contract, it shall mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County,
and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be
treated as divisible and severable duties and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners
shall not be attributed to any other of the Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the
defaulting entity.

6) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page     





Tracking No. 19020004 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Overhead Door - Repair and Replacement Services 
Bid No. 16-289 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Chris Beutler, Mayor 

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking No. 19020004 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Overhead Door - Repair and Replacement Services 
Bid No. 16-289 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc. 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0098



Tracking No. 19020004 
 

 

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
Signature Page 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Overhead Door - Repair and Replacement Services 
Bid No. 16-289 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION 
 
 
 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________     ____________________________________ 
Public Building Commission Attorney   Chairperson, Public Building Commission 
 
 
       dated _______________________________ 

 
 
 

 
        



CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND Bond # 1363°

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETf (Name and Principal
Place of Business):

The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc.
Universal Surety Company

4123,prTes±e.Avenue POB7x"80468v
Lincoln. NE 68504 ^ Li^ln: NEr68501

Owner (Name and Address):
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County &

LincoIn-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
555 South 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:
Amount: $50.000.00

Description (Name and Location):
For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - Overhead Door • Repair and Replacement
Services, Bid No. 16-289; March 1,2019 through February 28, 2021

BOND
Date: March 1,2019
Amount: $50,000.00
Modifications to this Bond Form: None

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corp. Seal) Company: • (Corp.Seal)

The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc. Universal Surety Company -

Signature:/UW W^fy /^ Signature_^ci^-f'
Name and Title: Name and Title:

Andrew P Andersen, Attorney-In-fact

^ /^wfe ^^

EJCDC NO. 1910-28a (1984 Edition)
Prepared through the |olnt efforts of The Surety Assoc. of America. Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee. The
Assodated General Conlraclors ofAmertca. and the American InsUtute of Architects.



1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind
themselves their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
assigns to the Ownerfor ?e parformance ofths Construction Contract,
Which Is incorporated herein by reference.
2. Iftts Contractor performs the Construch'on Contract, the Surety and
the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate
In conferences as provided in Subparagraph 3,1.
3. If there is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligatton under this Bond
shall arise after;

3.1 The Owner has notified the Conb-actor and the Surety at Its address
described in Paragraph 10 below, (hat the Owner is considering declaring a
Contractor Default and has requested and attempted to arrange a
conference wllh the Contractor and Uie Surety to be held not later than
fifteen days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of performing the
Construction Contract If [he Owner, the Cantractor and the Surety agree,
the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable Ume to perform the
Consbuction Contracl, but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's
right, If any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated
the Contractor's right to complete the conlract Such Contractor Dafault shall
not be declared eariier than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety
have received nob'cs as provided In Sub-paragraph 3.1; and

3.3 Ths Owner has agreed to pay the Balance ofths Contract Price to
the Surety In accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract or to a
contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with
the terms of the contracl with the Owner.

4. When the Owner has satisfied Uie conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following acUons:

4.1 Arranga for the Contractor, with consent of the Owner, to perform and
comptets the Consbuction Conb'acl, or

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the ConstrucBon Contract itself,
through its agents or through independent contractors: or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors
acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the
Construction Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by
the Owner and the conh'actor selected with the Owners concurrertce, to be
secured with perfonnance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety
equivalent to the bonds Issued on the ConstrucBon Contract, and pay to the
Owner the amount of damages as described In Paragraph 6 In excess of the
Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner resulUng from the
Conbactor's default, or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or
obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the
circumstances:

1. After InvesllgaUon, determine the amount for which it may be liable
to the Owner and as soon as pracUceabte after the amount is (Mermined
tender payment therefore to the Owner; or

2. Deny liability In whole or In part and notify the Owner clllng
reasons therefore.

6. If the Surety does not proceed as provided In Paragraph 4 with reasonable
promptnsss, (ha Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen
days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that Ihe Surety perform Its obligaHons under this Bond, and the
Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the
Surely proceeds as prow'ded In Subparagraph 4.4 and the Owner refuses
payment tendered or the Surety has denied liability. In whole or in part,
without further notice the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy
available to the Owner.

6. After the Owner has tennlnaled the Contractoi's right to complete the
Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects to act under Subparagrgph 4.1,
4.2, or 4,3 above, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be
greater than those of the Contractor under the Constmction Contract, and the
responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the
Owner under the Construction Contract To (he limit of the amount of this Bond,
but subject to commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to
mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the Surety is
obligated wiUioul duplication for.

6.1 The responsibilities of the Confractorfor correction of defective work
and completion of the Con$t(uctfon Conlract;

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the
Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety
under Paragraph 4; an d

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are speclRed in the
Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-
perfomiance of the Conbactor.

7. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the
Contractor Ihat are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and Ihe Balance of
the Contract Price shall not be reduced orset off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrus on this Bond to any person
or entity other than Iha Owner or Ite heirs, executors, administrators, or
successors.

8. The Surety hereby wah/es notice of any change, Including changes of time, to the
Consductlon Contract or to related sub-contracts, purchase ordera and other
obligations,

9. Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be Instituted in any court
of competent Jurisdiction in the location In which the work or part of the work Is
located and shall be Instituted within two years after Contractor Default or within
two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the
Surety refuses or fails to perform its obllgaBons under this Bond, whichever
occurs first. If the
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of
llmitallon available to sureties as a defense In the Jurisdiction of the suit shall be
applicabts.

10. Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to
the address shown on the signature page.

11. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a satutory or other legal
requirement In the location where the construction was to be perfoimed, any
provision In this Bond conflteling with said statutory or legal lequirement shall be
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other
legal requirement shall ba deemed incorporated herein. The Intent Is that this
Bond shall be conslaied as a slatutory bond and not as a common law bond.

12. Definitions.
12.1 Balance of the Conlract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner

to ths Contractor underthe ConstniGtlon Contract after all proper adjustments
have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts
received or to be rece'ived byths Owner In settlement of insurance or other
claims for damages to which the Contractor Is enlltled, reduced by all valid and
proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the CanstiucBon
Contract

12.2 Construction Contract; The agreement behveen the Owner and the
Contractor Identified on the signature page, including sll Contract Documents
and changes thereto.

12,3 Contractor Default Failure of the Conti-actor, which has neither been
romedled norwaived, to perform orolhsrwise to comply with the terms of the
ConstiucUon Contract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, Vfhlch has neither been remedied
norwalved, to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or to
perform and complete orcomplywith the other terms thereof.



Bond #136301

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable,

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):

The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc.

4123 Progressive Avenue
Lincoln, NE 68504

SURETY (Name and Principal Place
Of Business):

Universal Surety Company
PO Box 80468
Lincoln, NE 68501

Owner (Name and Address):
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County &

Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission
555 South 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date:

Amount: $50,000.00

Description (Name and Location);
For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price - Overhead Door" Repair and Replacement
Services, Bid No. 16-289; March 1, 2019 through February 28, 2021

BOND
Date: March 1,2019
Amount: $50,000.00

Modifications to this Bond Form: None

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: (Corp. Seal)

The Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc.

Signature:

Name and Title: ^^ /^

SURETY
Company: (Corp. Seal)

Universal Surety Company

Signature:

Name and Title:
AL^-

Andrew P Andersen, Attorney-in-fact

EJODC NO. 1G10-28B (1884 Edition)
Prepared through (ho Joint efforts of The Surety Assoc, of America. EnginBBis' Joint Contract Documents Committee. The
Associated General Contractore of America, and the American Institute of Architects.



The Contractor and the Surely, Jointly and severally, bind themselves
their hslrs, executore, administrators, successore and assigns to the
Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for usa in
Iha parformance of the Construction Coniract, which Is Incorporated
herein by reference.
With respect to Ihe Owner, this obligation shall be null and void if the
Contractor:

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for all sums
due Claimants, and

2.2 Defends, Indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from all
claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity who furnished
labor, materials or equipment for use In the performance of tha
Conslructton Contract, provided ths Owner has promptly notlffed the
Contractor and the Surety (at the addrsss described In Paragraph 12)
of any claims, demands, liens or suits and tendered defense of such
claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contfactor end the Surety, and
provided (here Is no Owner Default.
With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null and void if the
Contractor promptly makes payment, directly or Indirectly, for all sums
due.
The Surety shall have no obllgallon to Claimants under this Bond
until:

4.1 Claimants who do not have a direct contract wllh the
Contractor have given notice to the Surety (at the address described
In Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof to the .Owner,
staling that a claim Is being made under this Bond and with
substantial accuracy the amount of Ihe claim.

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract w'th the
Contractor

1 .Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a
copy, or notice thereof, to Uw Owner, w'lhln 90 days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included In
the claim staling, with substantial accuracy, the amount of Ihe claim
and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed, and

2.Have either recelvBd a raJecBon In whole or In part from [he
Contractor, or not received within 30 days of furnishing the above
notice any communication from the Contractor by which tha
Contractor has Indicated the claim will be paid dlrecUy or Indirectly;
and

3.Not having been paid within the above 30 days, have ?nt a
written nodes to the Surety (at the address described In Paragraph
12) and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that a
claim Is being made under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the
previous written notice furnished to the Contractor.
If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the
Contractor or to the Surety, that Is sufficient compliance.
When the Claimant has saBsfied the conditions of Paragraph 4, the
Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following
actions:

6.1 Send an answer to ths Claimant, with a copy to the Owner,
within 45 days after receipt of the dalm, stating the amounts that are
undisputed and Ihe basis for challenging any amounts that are
disputed.

6.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.
The Surety's total obligah'on shall not exceed the amount of this Bond,
and the amounl ofth's Bond shall be credited for any payments made
In good failh by the Surety.
Amounts owed by the Owner to lh8 Contractor un'der the
Construction Contract shall be used for the perfomnance of the
ConsfaucUan Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any
Consliuction Performance Bond.

By the Contractor (umlshlng and the Owner accepUng Ihts Bond, they agree that
all funds earned by tha Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract
are dedicated to sab'sfy obligations of (he Contractor and the Surety under this
Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to (he funds far the completion of the work.

9. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of
the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall
not be liable for payment of any cosls or expenses of any Claimant under this
Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to maKe payments to, give
notices on behalf of, or olhgmlss have obligations to Claimants under thts Bond.

10. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, Including changes oftlme, to the
Construction Contract or to related subconlracts, purchase orders and other
obligations.

11, No suite or acBon shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond othar than
in a court of competent Jurisdfclton In the location In which the WO(K or part of the
work Is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the
Claimant gave the notice required by Subparagraph 4.1 or Clause 4,1 (iii), or (2)
on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials
or equlpmentwere lumished by anyone under the Construction Contract,
whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or
prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitollon available to sureties as a
defense In thejurisdiclion oftha suit shall be applicable.

12. Notice to ths Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to
the address shown on tha signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the
Owner or [he Contractor, however accomplished, shall bs sufficient compllancs
as of the date received at the address shown on the slgnalurs page.

13. When this Bond has been lumished to complywilh a statutory or other legal
requirement in the location where the conslructlon was to be performed, any
provision In this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be
deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or other
legal requirement shall be deemed Incorporated herein. The Intent Is, that this
Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

14. Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential benefldary of this
Bond, the Contractor shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a
copy to be made.

15. DEFINITIONS
16.1 Claimant: An Individual or entity having a direct contract wllh the

Contractor orwllh a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or
equipment for use In the performance of the Conb'acl Ths Intent of this Bond shall
be to Include without limitation In the terms "labor, materials, or equipment" that
part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental
equipment used In the Constniction Contract, architectural and enginBering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and tha
Contractor's subcontractors, and all other ilems for which a mechanic's Hen may be
asserted In the Jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.

16.2 Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the
Contractor identified on the signature page, Including all Contract Documents and
changes thereto.

16.3 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied
nor waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the Consbuction Contract or to
perform and complets or comply with the other terms thereof.

(FOR INFORMATION OMLY- NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE)
AGENT OR BROKER: OWNBi'S REPRESENTATIVE (ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR OTHER PARTY)



UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY
Lincoln, Nebraska

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska having its principal office in the City of Lincoln, Nebraska, pursuant to the

following Bylaw, which was adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on July 23,1981, to wit
"Article V-Sectlon 6. RESIDENT OFFICERS AND ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT, The President or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary,

shall have the authority to appoint Resident Vice Presidents and Attoraeys-In-Fact; with die power and authority to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver on its
behalf, as Surely: Any and all undertakings of suretyship and bi affix thereto the corporate Seal of the corporation. The President or any Vice President; acting with
any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall also have the authority to remove and revoke the aufhorityofany such appointee at any time."
does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew P. Andersen or Gary Lee or Kate R. Greenwald
or Scott L. Wagner, Lincoln/ Nebraska

its true and lawful Attpmey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute,, seal and deliver for and on its behalf; as Surety:._
Any and all undertakings ofsuretystiip

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall tie as binding upon said Company, as fiifly and amply, to all Intents and
purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its offices in Lincoln, Nebraska, In their own
persons.

The following Resolution was adopted at the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY, held on July 23, 1981:
"RESOLVED, That the signatures of officers of the Company and die seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney executed in

accordance with Article V-Section 6 of the Company Bylaws; and that any such Power of Attorney bearing such facsimile signatures, including the facsimile
signature of a certifying Assistant Secretary and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of
suretyship to which It is attached."

All authority hereby conferred shall remain in fall force and effect until terminated by the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its coiporate seal to be hereunto affixed
this 16th day of ^_February _, 20 18

fi^^,a(vJ-
UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY

State of Nebraska

County of

Secretaiy/Treasurer By

ss.

Lancaster

On this 16th day of. February , 20 18 . before me personally came Curtis L. Hartter, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that (s)he resides In the County of Lancaster, State of Nebraska; that (s)he is the President of the UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY, the corporation
described In and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of the said corporaUon; that the seal affixed to the said Instrument is such
corporate^eat; that It was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation; that(s)he-s!gned-(h}s| (her) name by like order; and that Bylaw, Article
V-SecUon 6, adopted by die Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the Dreceding insh-ument is now in force.

. ]? /\t\o^\ GENERALNOTAHY • Stale oINebiasla
'TARA MARTIN

Muf;nmffl.B(D.fctinmyie,2022

My Commission Expires February 16, 2022. Notary Public

I, Philip C. Abel, Director of UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney
executed by said UNIVERSAL SURETY COMPANY, which is still in full force and effect
Signed and sealed at the City of Lincoln, Nebraska this 1st day of_March _, 20 19

ff^
Director







i^m
CIIent#: 55455 OVERH4

ACORD., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/19/2018
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

INSPRO Insurance

P.O. Box 6847

Lincoln, NE 68506
402 483-4500

INSURED
Overhead Door Co. of Lincoln, Inc.

4123 Progressive Avenue

Lincoln, NE 68504

?CT CherylYorT

Ko.Exti; 402-483-4500 | ^, No). 402-483-7977

51bMDARKis: cyork@insproins.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A : Donegal Insurance Group

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D ;

INSURER E ;

INSURER F :

NAIC#

14389

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
t-TR TYPE OF INSURANCE IADDLISUBRI

IINSR IWVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CPR9030365 01/01/2019 01/01/2020] EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE

PD Ded:250
OCCUR

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
PRO-
JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO

$1,000,000

$100,000
$5,000
$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CLR9030365 ^1/01/2019 01/01/202^ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
CEa accident} ^1,000,000

ANY AUTO
OWNED,
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per person)
SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTT DAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

CXR9030365 01/01/2019 01/01/202« EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000

AGGREGATE $2,000,000

DED I Xl RETENTION $0
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N
ANYPRpPRiETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVEr
OFFICEFUMEMBER EXCLUDED? | Y
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

WC9030365 ^1/01/2019 01/01/2020i PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

N/A
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ; VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)
City of Lincoln and Lancaster County and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission are listed as

additional insured with respect to General Liability. Waiver ofsubrogation in favor of City of Lincoln and

Lancaster County and Lincoln Lancaster County Public Building Commission applies to workers compensation.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Lincoln
Lancaster County, Nebraska;

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County, PBC

555810th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

1

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

k ~<b. ^± i^ ^

ACORD25(2016/03) 1 of 1
#S1038536/M1038471

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD
CEY



SPECIMEN FORM

POLICY NUMBER; CPR9030365

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COIVIMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
GOD 9036 OS 1S

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS"
COMPLETED OPERATIONS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRBD

IN WRITTEN CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OR AGREBMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. SECTION 11" WHO IS AN INSURED Is amended to
Include as an Insured any person or organization
whom you are required under a written contract or
agreement to provide Insurance such as Is afforded
under this policy, but only with respect to liability for
"bodily Injury" or "property damage" caused, In
whole or In part, by "your work" performed at the
site or location designated In the written contract or
agreement,

However;
1, The insurance afforded to such additional

Insured only applies to the extent psrmlttecl by
law; and

2. The Insurance afforded to such additional
Insured will not-be broader than;

a, The ooverage you have agreed to provide
In the written contract or agreement; or

b. The coverage provided by this
endorsement,

B. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these
additional Insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply;

1. This does not apply to "bodily Injury" or
"property damage" occurring;
a, Prior to the date the written contract or

agreement was executed and In effect;

b. After your contract or agreement with suoh
additional Insured ends; or

c. After the requirement In the wrltten'contract
or agreement to add suoh person or
organization as an additional Insured on
your policy ends,

2, "Bodily Injury" or "property damage" arising out
of an architect's, engineer's, or sun/eyor's
rendering of or failure to render any
professional services for you, for suah person
or organization, or for others, Inoludfng;

s. The preparing, approving, or failure to
prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, flsld orders,
change orders, designs, drawings or
speolfloatlons; and

b. Supervisory, Inspection, or engineering
services,

This exclusion applies oven If the claims
against any Insured allege negllgenoe or other
wrongdoing In the supervision, hiring,
employment, training or monitoring of others by
that Insured, If ths "ooouronoe" which oausQd
the "bodily Injury" or "property damage"
Involved the rendering of or the failure to render
any professional services,

3. Any "bodily Injury" or "property damage" for
which valid and collectible Insurance Is
available under an Owners and Contractors
Protective Liability policy that you have
purchased,

G. With respect to the Insurance provided by this
endorsement, -the following Is added to SECTION III
" LIMITS OF INSURANCE;

8, The most we will pay under the Insurance
provided by this endorsement Ie;

a. The applicable limit of Insurance to which
you have agreed In the written contract or
agreement to provide; or

b. The applicable Limit of Insurance shown in
the Declarations,

whichever Is less,

D. With respect to the Insurance provided by this
endorsement, Paragraph 4. Other Insurance as
found under 8BGTION IV " COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS Is replaced by
Ihe following:

4. Other Insurance

This Insurance Is excess over any other valid
and colleotlble insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis,
unless you have agreed In a written contract or
agreement for this Insurance to apply either on
a;

(1) Primary and non-confrlbutory; or

(2) Contributory basis,

CGD90860S18 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Ino,, with Its permission. Page 1 of 2
Donegal ln$urano9 Group



SPECIMEN FORM

When this Insurance is excess, we will have no
duty under Coverage A to defend the insured
against any "suit" If any other insurer has a duty
to defend the insured against that "suit". If no
other insurer defends, we will undertake to do
so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights
against all those other Insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
Insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this Insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with
any other Insurance that is not described in this
Excess Insurance provision and was not bought
specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of this
Coverage Part.

CGD 90 36 05 15 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission, Page 2 of 2
Donegal Insurance Group



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13
(Ed, 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDOR8EIVIENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named In the Schedule, (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us,)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named In the Schedule.

Schedule

Any person with whom or organization for which you have agreed in writing to waive your rights to recover,

This endorsement changes the policy to which it Is attached and t8 effective on the date Issued unless otheiwlse stated.

(The Information below Is required only when this endorsement Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 01/01/19 policy No. WC 9030365 Endorsement No,

Insured Overhead Door Co of Lincoln Premium

Insurance Company DONEGAL MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY Countersigned By

WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 4-84)

Copyright, 19B3 National Council on Compensation Insurance.




